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Lots of covers in this selection, as well as a sprinkling of Commonwealth sets/part sets, and, generally, the action has 
a more balanced vibe to it this time out.  
 
Thank you to those of you that dropped lots off nice and early, as I have been for a (planned this time) trip to the DGH 
in the run-up to this auction.  
 
As usual:-  
a) if you cannot get to the auction, or may get there late, we can bid on your behalf, but if possible, bids should 
be made at least 24 hours before the start of the auction.  Please place bids on a book bid form, but if that’s not 
possible, please give me a ring or send an e-mail.  My e-mail address is on the last page of the catalogue. Note: You 
would be better off using the @whss one as the other one is restricted to my phone for most of the week.   
 

b)  descriptions are primarily those supplied by the Vendors (except where the auctioneers have expanded them 
in the interests of clarity or to point out faults which they have found but which were not mentioned by the Vendors).  
See above.  
 

Please remember that, unless otherwise shown, all prices shown in the last column are reserves, the lowest price at 
which the lot will be sold.  

 
Bidding steps:- These are at the discretion of the auctioneer, but the normal steps will be:- 
 

Up to £2 – in steps of 10p  £2 to £5 – in steps of 20p  £5 to £10 – in steps of 50p  
£11 to £50 – in steps of £1  £50 to £100 – in steps of £2 

£100 upwards – in steps of £5 or at the auctioneers discretion                                                                              T44 
 
 

Please take great care when viewing material 
 
 

  A – Box Lots    

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

1  World – Glory box with massive amount of material.  Hours of sorting, which 
should reward.  Cheap at reserve.  

£8.00  

2  World – Open tomato box with an assortment of material including Argentina in 
a Schaubek one-country album for post-WW2 (and some extra earlier pages 
added) which probably deserves to be sold separately, (but has loose stamps 
in), packets of Liberia, Middle and South America.  Large amount of stamps. 
Cheap at this reserve.  

£6.00  

3  British Commonwealth – Ice cream tub.  Not all rubbish inside.  £2.00  



4  Commonwealth – An Iceland “Italy” Ice cream tub with mostly British 
Commonwealth stamps on and off paper.  

£2.00  

5  World – Christmas Tree Light box with lots of off-paper stamps.  Includes fairly 
modern GB commems among other things  

£2.00  

6  World – Vintage Box file with a 25 GB covers/Registered letters some dating 
back to the turn of the last century, a few leaflets/ Handbooks on the Canadian 
Map Stamp, Ascension, Penny Blacks and a couple of those shields that 
appeared in our auction about 5 years ago and went for about £1 a time. Pack 
with 11 x FDC’s from 1994-1996 with a pack of New Pioneer cover album extra 
sleeves (10) to put them in. The FDC’s probably have some ridiculously high cat 
for what they are. (reduced price 50% reduction from original) 

£1.50  

7  World – Soft Cookie box full of mixed World off-paper. Unusual looking mix 
including better.  

£1.20  

8  GB – A box of GB kiloware.  £1.00  

9  Commonwealth - Quality Street box with an off paper mix, more used than mint. £1.00  

10  Ephemera – Scrapbook (a continuation volume of a much more interesting one 
that appears later in the “D” section, Photo album, a box of photos and a book 
“Poems from Sussex”.  The photographs include some obviously local to us here 
as well as a whole stack of early material.  Postcards included.  

£1.00  

11  GB – Anchor tub with high value GB stamps on paper that can be soaked off 
and put into club books.  

£1.00  

12  GB – A second Anchor tub with high value GB stamps on paper that can be 
soaked off and put into club books.  

£1.00  

13  GB – And a third Anchor tub with high value GB stamps on paper that can be 
soaked off and put into club books.  

£1.00  

14  World – Off paper mixture in a Quality Street tub.  £1.00  

15  World – Mixture of On and Off paper in a Celebrations tub.  £1.00  

 
 
 

  B – Country Lots  “A – J”   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

16  Andorra (French) – SG F247 and F290 both “Madonna” stamps in unmounted 
mint gutter blocks of 4 Cat (as singles) £25.  

£3.00  

17  Argentina – Packet of five commercial air-mail covers. Four different printed 
company sender’s details.  One registered.  The stamps aren’t too exciting.  

£1.20  

18  Ascension/Error – 1985 Youth Movements 12p and 15p stamps both with 
inverted watermarks.  SG 385/6Ei (apparently as that isn’t in my catalogue).  
Priced at £10 or €3 by previous owner.  

£1.20  

19  Australia + AAT – Four circulated club books with (mainly) Australia, used, but 
the odd bit of AAT, Christmas Island etc.  Much duplication.  

£2.00  

20  Australia – 1913 ½ d Roo with an inverted watermark, used.  SG 1bw.  Cat £29. £5.00  

21  Australia – 3d Roo. SG5, Vendor thinks Die 1. Mint with a thin spot, reasonably 
centered.  Cat £80.  Good filler   

£5.00  

22  Australia - used collection 1913-1998 in Davo pre-printed album with added 
pages. Better noted. A good base for expansion. 

£25.00  

23  Australia – Ex Apex/Mayfair lot stated to be “1966 Navigators 40c with dry print 
of blue colour (shows as very weak print, unmounted mint and priced by them at 
£20.  

£3.00  

24  Australia – Ex Apex/Mayfair lot stated to be “1966 Navigators 40c with dry print 
of blue colour (shows as very weak print, unmounted mint and priced by them at 
£20.  (another one).  

£3.00  

25  Australia – Mint Postage Dues on a card.  Some combination of SG D98, D93, 
D106 including the odd pair.  Duplication.  Cat £229.50 if the identification is 
correct. .  

£6.00  

26  Australia – Later Postage Dues on a card (this lot 1958-60).  Similar combination 
of SG D137, D138, D139 and D140 including two pairs and a block of 4.  Most are 
unmounted mint.  Cat £44.50 if the identification is correct. .  

£4.00  

27  Australia – Booklet pane SG 54A very lightly mounted mint.  Cat £21.  £2.40  

28  Australia – 3 former Apex/Mayfair lots on cards. STC £76 and to be 1948 Imperial 
Forces set, 1928 9d Roo and 1929 1/- Roo.  The 9d has a dodgy perf.  Priced by 
them at £29.  

£4.00  



29  Australia – Four more former Apex/Mayfair lots on cards. STC £114 and to be SG 
199, 224d, 178 and 177a.  All stated to be fine used, although I’d go for good used 
in some cases.  Priced by them at £53.  

£6.00  

30  Bahamas – 1942 SG 62 Columbus overprint stamp in an unmounted mint block 
of 24.  Cat £7.20.  

£1.20  

31  Bahrain – KGVI 5 rupee 5/- overprint, SG 78 lightly mounted mint.  Well centered.  
Cat £16.  

£3.00  

32  Barbados - mint and used QEII selection on album pages. £2.00  

33  Belgium – 1939 Anti-Tuberculosis Fund mint set of 8.  SG 868/875.  Cat £29.  £3.00  

34  Belgium – 1953 Tourist Propaganda and Cultural Fund mint set of 6.  SG 1442/7.  
Cat £110.  

£11.00  

35  Belgium – 1955 Gent Flower Show mint set of 3.  SG 1549/51.  Cat £17.  £1.80  

36  Belgium – 1956 Mozart Birth Centenary mint set of 3.  SG 1575/7.  Cat £16.  £1.80  

37  Belgium – 1957 Anti-Tuberculosis Fund mint set of 7.  SG 1628/34.  Cat £15.  £1.60  

38  Belgium – 1957 Belgian Cultural Celebrities mint set of 6.  SG 1604/9.  Cat £11.50.  £1.20  

39  Belgium – 1958 Anti-Tuberculosis Fund mint set of 7.  SG 1667/73.  Cat £13.50.  £1.50  

40  Belgium – 1958 Cultural Relief Fund mint set of 6.  SG 1661/66.  Cat £14.50.  £1.60  

41  Belgium – 1960 Parachuting mint set of 6.  SG 1726/31.  Cat £28.  £3.00  

42  Belgium – 1960 Anti-Tuberculosis Fund mint set of 7.  SG 1705/11.  Cat £16.  £1.60  

43  Belgium – 1962 Cultural Fund Architecture mint set of 7.  SG 1805/11.  Cat £8.25.  £1.00  

44  Belgium/France – Two WW1 postcards.  The markings on the back are probably 
of more interest than the front.  One, a card of war memorial flowers at Tilman, has 
a Belgian Occupation of Germany stamp, Red Cross markings on the front and 
was sent to Brussels.  The other is a Valenciennes card with “two Military cachets 
on the back.  One is “K. D. Feldpost” The other is “K          iore Marine-
Seeflugstation” sent to Hamburg.  

£1.00  

45  Brazil – Packet of five commercial air-mail covers. Five different printed company 
sender’s details.  Various markings. One franked twice with differing amounts.  

£1.20  

46  British Antarctic Territory – 1/2 d to 2S mint stamps.  Cat £34+.  £3.00  

47  British Honduras – SG 138-142 mint.  Cat £32.  £6.00  

48  British Occupation of Italian Colonies (MEF) – KGVI M11-21 mint.  Cat £85.  £16.00  

49  British Occupation of Italian Colonies (Eritrea) – KGVI E13-25 mint.  Cat £100.  £20.00  

50  British Occupation of Italian Colonies (Tripolitania) – KGVI T27-34 mint.  Cat 
£80.  

£16.00  

51  British Solomon Islands - used selection on an album page from 1949-1960. £1.00  

52  Burma – KGVI SG 1-63 mint.  Cat £60.  £13.00  

53  Burma – KGVI SG 68-82 mint.  Cat £50.  £10.00  

54  Burma – Airmail cover sent from Rangoon to West Germany by Myanma Export 
Import Corporation (Agency Division).  Cachet on rear as well.  

£1.00  

55  Canada – 1908 set mint no gum.  SG 188/195.  Cat £550 (with gum).  £15.00  

56  Canada – Standard Davo I with collection to 1997.  Lots of stamps.  Ideal to 
continue.  Similar to the Australia one that sold for £40 last time, but with the correct 
pages throughout.  Good cat.  

£25.00  

57  Canada/Air – 1930 First Flight cover for Moose Jaw to Winnipeg.  Cover travels 
on afterwards to Cornwall.  

£1.50  

58  Canada – 1996 Winnie the Pooh block SG 1701/4 (so probably is 1701a) in an 
unmounted mint block.  Cat £7 (in 2015).  

£1.00  

59  Ceylon - mint and used selection on album pages from Victoria to 1971. £5.00  

60  China – Stockcard and album page with pre-PRC material plus a coin cover.  £2.00  

61  Croatia – 1991-1993 selection on a stockcard.  £1.00  

62  Cyprus/Error – 1977 Silver Jubilee 120m stamp unmounted mint with inverted 
watermark.  SG 485Ei.  Previous Owner has marked it £10 but doesn’t say 
whether that is cat price or sale price.  Probably the latter.  

£2.00  

63  Cyprus – 1999 Europa mint booklet – Turtles, Parks and Gardens.  SG SB2.  Cat  
£10.00  

£1.50  

64  Cyprus – Residue of a 2003 yearbook issued by the Department of Postal 
Services.  Total Cat left (mint/used) £21.70  

£2.00  

65  Cyprus – Similar residue of a 1999 yearbook issued by the Department of Postal 
Services.  Total Cat left (mint/used) £37.35  

£4.00  

66  Czechoslovakia – 1946 Post-war Censor cover sent cancelled Malnik to 
“Britische Zone” stamped with military censorship 18850 for civil mails with censor 
strip.  

£1.20  



67  Cyprus - 1960 Republic overprint set on an album page. Most values to 500mill 
used. 

£3.00  

68  Dahomey/Scouts – SG 259/262 Scouting set in unmounted mint blocks of 20 plus 
the mini-sheet.  Cat £60 (in 2015).  

£6.00  

69  Denmark – Empty Hingeless Lighthouse album with pages 1851/1997 in very 
good condition.  

£30.00  

70  Dominica – Unmounted mint lot on a stockcard, mainly in sets with the relevant 
mini-sheet.  Cat £10.40 (in 2015).  

£1.20  

71  Egypt – 1944 onwards, mint on album pages plus a cover.  STC £100.  £4.00  

72  Falkland Islands – Mounted mint lot on a stockcard.  The gum is not great on 
some, including SG 160 (George VI 2/6 penguin) and 120.  Minimum cat £100.  

£6.00  

73  Falkland Island Dependencies – Unmounted mint corner blocks of SG G26a 
(block of 12) and the cheaper one (SG G26 in block of 10) so that you can see the 
marked difference in colour etc.  Cat £132 in total.  

£9.00  

74  Falkland Islands (South Shetlands) – 1944/5 overprinted set of 8, unmounted 
mint.  SG D1/8.  Cat £24.  

£3.00  

75  Fiji - mint and used selection on album pages, early to 1980s. £5.00  

76  Fiji – 1954 QEII SG 230-95 mint.  Cat £85.  £15.00  

77  Fiji – 1959 QEII SG 298-310 mint.  Cat £32.  £5.50  

78  Finland – Used lot in circulated club book.  £112 cat left in book.  £3.00  

79  France – 1999 unmounted mint MS 3590, 3600A (ships) and three stamp 
booklets, Intro to the Euro, Asterix and Valentine’s Day.  Cat £68.75.  

£4.00  

80  France – Special card stated to be purchased at the top of the Eifel tower with 8 
“stamps” (very) stuck on – and there are a couple more different ones on the back.   

£1.00  

81  France – 1971 Reunion chameleon SG 1936 in an unmounted mint block of 25.  
Very colourful.  Cat £37.50.   

£5.00  

82  France – SG 1927, 1934 and 1935 – all single issue stamps in unmounted mint 
sheets of 25.  Just not as cute as the chameleon.  Cat £37.50.   

£4.00  

83  France – 1971 Charles de Gaulle sheetlet SG 1937a (x5) unmounted mint. Cat 
£27.50.   

£2.50  

84  France – Lots of stamps on album pages.  If you just throw away the common 
rubbish, there are still lots of useable material hiding amongst that makes this 
estimate cheap. Old to modern, mainly used.  

£1.40  

85  France – 1975 SG MS 2074 Arphila Stamp Exhibition mini-sheet, unmounted mint.  
Cat £17.  

£1.70  

86  French Antarctic Territory – Flora/Fauna stamps SG 83/4 and SG 32 unmounted 
mint.  Cat £35.50.   

£5.00  

87  French Antarctic Territory – Space stamps SG 180, 303 and 332.  Three single 
issue stamps, all unmounted mint.  Cat £44.50.   

£6.00  

88  French Antarctic Territory/Air – 1974 UPU Penguin stamp SG 92 in an 
unmounted mint pair.  Cat £24.00.   

£5.00  

89  French Antarctic Territory/Air – 1974 Ships Air stamps SG 85/8 and 93/4, 
unmounted mint sets.  Cat £56.00.   

£9.00  

90  French Antarctic Territory/Air – 1982 Penguin Air stamp SG 305 unmounted 
mint.  Cat £19.00.   

£3.00  

91  French Antarctic Territory – 1983 “Lady Franklin” ship stamp SG 181 in an 
unmounted mint pair.  Cat £14.00.   

£2.20  

92  French Antarctic Territory/Air – 1986 Ships on stamps Air issues.  Strips 214a, 
268a, plus 302 and 195, all unmounted mint.  Cat £46.50.   

£7.00  

93  French Antarctic Territory – 1987 ship “Eure” SG 227 in an unmounted mint 
block of 4.  Cat £16.00.   

£2.00  

94  French Antarctic Territory/Air – 1990 Air stamp SG 270 with a stylized bird, 
unmounted mint.  Cat £19.00.   

£3.20  

95  French Antarctic Territory/Air – 1991 Air strip featuring a penguin and a polar 
bear SG 283a, unmounted mint.  Cat £23.00.   

£4.00  

96  French Colonies – 26-page Chinese stockbook of assorted French Colonies, 
starting with a fair bit of Indo-China and going on to include the usual mix-up of 
previously invaded countries.  Mint and used.  Mixed condition in places.  Must be 
1250+ stamps.   

£4.00  

97  Germany – 1953 SG 595/6 both unmounted mint and fine used.  Cat £22.20.  £2.00  

98  Germany (Allied Occupation) – 1947 High Values 1mark-5 marks used.  Cat 
£150.  

£25.00  

99  Germany (Allied Occupation) – 1948 SG A140/1 used.  Cat £23.  £4.00  



100  Germany – oddments in a small stockbook.  £1.00  

101  Germany – All periods on an untidy selection of pages.  Lots.  £1.00  

102  Germany – 1921 Mourning cover sent to somebody staying at the Esplanade 
Hotel, Hamburg with a roller cancel issued for a 1921 Hamburg Sportsfestival.  

£1.20  

103  Germany – Two more 1921 Mourning covers sent to the same lady as the 
previous lot, but it seems that these are going to a different address.  

£1.20  

104  Germany – Five Berlin Airlift stamp bearing commercial covers/cards all from 
different sender companies with stylized stationary sent to Hamburg  All look  clean 
and displayable.  Nice - and probably cheap at this reserve.  SG 1090 and 1093 
noted among the stamps (cat £18). 

£3.00  

105  Germany – Three more commercial cards with stylized stationary sent to 
Hamburg.  One is sent airmail with a Berlin stamp.  Clean and displayable.   

£1.00  

106  Germany – 1932 Commercial cover sent from an official looking source to 
Hamburg.  Cancels/cachet front/back.  Will help if you can read German, but the 
cover bears only two “Dienst” stamps and one of the words translates to “Labour 
Court” according to Google.  

£1.20  

107  Germany – Four more Berlin Airlift stamp bearing covers sent to the characters 
that have appeared in the last few lots. It seems that the widow Melanie Cazalli 
has moved again.  Three are probably commercial, two are registered.  

£1.00  

108  Germany – Two Commercial cards sent from Hamburg to other firms within 
Germany.  Both have (different) “Zurüch” (return to sender) markings although one 
has at least made an attempt to go to a different address.  

£1.50  

109  Germany/Berlin – Commercial Berlin Airlift stamp bearing card sent by an 
exporter to Hamburg which relates to  “Export of defect-finders to Turkey” whatever 
that means.  Has a pair of liberty bell stamps on.   

£1.00  

110  Germany – Bag with eight “leftovers” from the previous lots.  Our widow is now in 
Zurich.  Commercial cards. A card with an Austrian postage due useage, and a 
couple of Allied Zone items.  

£2.00  

111  Gibraltar – 2001 SG MS 977 – Queen in Blue, unmounted mint. Cat £5.50 (in 
2011).  

£1.00  

112  Gibraltar – 2001 SG 972/6 – Queen unmounted mint set of 5. Cat £5.25 (in 2011).  £1.00  

113  Gibraltar – 2009 SG 1307/14, Henry VIII set of 8, unmounted mint. Cat £11.00.  £1.50  

114  Gibraltar – 1935 SG 595/6 pair both fine used and unmounted mint.  Cat £22.50.  £2.00  

115  Gold Coast – 1928 SG 103-12 mint.  Cat £120.  £22.00  

116  Gold Coast – 1938 short set to 5/-, used. 12 stamps.  £1.00  

117  GB – A collection of GB stamp booklets from 1964-1969 (18 seemingly different) 
+ 2 x Stamps for Cooks + A £4 Story of the Royal Mint Prestige book. Not checked 
for cat price but they seem to be identified.   

£4.00  

118  GB – Packet with postbox material.  “Pillar to Post presentation pack with about 
£4 face, a couple of small books, some postcards.  

£1.60  

119  GB/Thematic – Seven written up display pages for “Florence Nightingale”.   
Mainly seems to be covers.  

£1.00  

120  GB – 8 FDC’s mainly 1965 + 1951 Festival of Britain.  Total cat £196.  £10.00  

121  GB – Postage Due SG D64 in a used block of 50 (5x10).  Cat £15  £1.50  

122  GB – 1848 1d red cover which would probably not get delivered today for 
insufficient address. Postmarked “Derby” on the back, so presumably “Greenhill 
Terrace” must be in Derby.  PTSA £5 by somebody, but you may get it for…….  

£2.00  

123  GB – 1947 Post-war censor cover sent to Widow Cazalli in Hamburg from 
Cricklewood.  With “British Censorship Germany 0707” and censor tape Examiner 
2289.  

£1.00  

124  GB – 1947 Post-war censor cover sent to Hamburg from Cricklewood.  With 
“British Censorship Germany 2834” and censor tape Examiner 9967.  

£1.00  

125  GB – 1933 Midland Bank commercial cover sent to Banque Nationale de Perse in 
Tehran.  2 stamps both with “MB” perforations.  

£1.00  

126  GB – 2012 Olympic Gold Medal Winners – A complete set of FDC’s for the mini-
sheets SG 3342a/3370a.  Cat £375 (in 2014 so this may be cheap).  

£30.00  

127  GB – 2013 50th Anniversary of Dr. Who set of 17 PHQ cards, mint.  Cat £11.50 (in 
2015).  

£1.50  

128  GB – 1993 Accumulation of Registered/Recorded Mail covers with the 
corresponding stickers/vouchers etc., all featuring the Orchid Conference stamp 
SG 1662.  That stamp catted (is that a word) £1.50 in 2014 and there are 17 of 
them dotted about plus a number of others.  Was originally PTSA £10 by 
somebody.  

£3.00  



129  GB – SG 457/460 Abdicating King in unmounted mint blocks of 8.  Cat £10  £1.00  

130  GB – 2 x Charles Dickens Centenary “stamps”.  PTSA £8.50 by a previous owner, 
but as they are as ugly as a Mulready cover, and one is toned, just want rid………  

£1.00  

131  GB – Stated to be 1972 Silver Wedding 3p with White Patch by Dukes Eyebrow 
u/m mint positional vertical pair.  SG 916 Spec W235d.  Well maybe it is.   

£1.00  

132  GB – Blue First Day Cover album with mint Aerogramme letters.  Also with FDC 
plus two other letters. 

£3.00  

133  GB – 16 sided blue edelweiss stockbook with £130+ face value unused with no 
gum QE 

£25.00  

134  GB – Pack with GB mini-sheets, lightly cancelled and some other GB material.   £1.00  

135  GB – 13 Seahorses on a stockcard. 2/6 x 8 and 5/- x 4 (plus a damaged 10/-.  
Some have faults including stains on he back but massive cat value. .  

£15.00  

136  Greece – Five sets on a stockcard.  Those checked are unmounted mint.  SG 
488a/e, 489/93, 49/16, 34e and 673/90. Cat £79.   

£9.00  

137  Greece – Selection of pages/stockcards/approval book etc.  Condition variable.  £2.00  

138  Grenada – 1951 short set to 50c. 11 stamps.  Used.  £1.00  

139  Guernsey – Postage Due set D1/7, unmounted mint.  Cat £33.   £4.00  

140  Guernsey – 1993 SG 601/12 issued in three stamp booklets as panes of 4 (x2)  
mint.  Cat £8.60.   

£1.20  

141  Guernsey – Definitive Flower set (looks complete) and three years worth of the 
landscapes set including the high values (but not the small sized issues) all 
unmounted mint.  Cat £37.25 by SOW 2015.   

£5.00  

142  Guyana – 1981 Parcel Post pair SG P1 and P2, unmounted mint.  Cat £20.   £2.50  

143  Hong Kong – George VI 1947 High Values 5 dollars and 10 dollars fine used on 
chalky paper.  SG 160ab and 162b.  Cat £23.   

£4.00  

144  Hong Kong – 1949 UPU set of 4 unmounted mint.  SG 173/6, cat £65.  £8.00  

145  Hong Kong – QEII mint selection on stockcards.  Cat £106 with a little duplication.  £10.00  

146  Iceland – (Mostly unmounted) mint lot on a double-sided stockcard from SG 292.  
Cat £170.  

£11.00  

147  India - Victoria to early QEII collection in a red album. Condition variable 
(sometimes horrible) but very high cat and worth careful viewing. 

£10.00  

148  India – 1929 SG 220-5 mint Air Mail.  Cat £50.  £9.00  

149  India – 1932 SG 232-9 mint.  Cat £95.  £15.00  

150  Ireland – 1990 European Events SG 742/3 in unmounted mint corner blocks of 4.  
Cat £13 (in 2015).  

£1.40  

151  Isle of Man – Unmounted mint lot on a stockcard from around 1987-1994.  Mainly 
in sets.  Cat £46.90 by SOW 2015.   

£5.00  

152  Isle of Man – Another unmounted mint lot on a stockcard, but this time they are 
all in gutter pairs.  All in sets.  Cat £48.50 by SOW 2015.   

£5.00  

153  Isle of Man – Used lot of mini-sheets on a stockcard.  Cat £19.05 by SOW 2015.   £2.00  

154  Isle of Man – Fine used lot of stamps, mainly in sets on a stockcard.  Cat £40+ by 
SOW 2015.   

£4.00  

155  Israel – 1960 Air set SG 183-185A unmounted mint.  Cat £39.  £5.00  

156  Israel – Mint and used lot in circulated club book.  £160+ cat left in book.  £3.00  

157  Jamaica – 1929 SG 108-10 plus 108A, mint.  Cat £48.  £6.00  

158  Jamaica – 1932 SG 111-3 mint.  Cat £70.  £10.00  

159  Japan – Two covers sent to Germany.  Both covers have some sort of bamboo-
type coating, or at least, are designed to look like that.  One has a printed colour 
picture of a couple women in rickshaws, but unfortunately it didn’t get cancelled on 
the way over (which is a pity as it has four different stamps from the 
Chrysanthemum series on it.  Look unusual. 

£2.00  

160  Japan – Four Commercial covers sent to Germany from different senders each 
with their own printed markings.   

£1.00  

161  Jersey – Hingeless Davo album for Jersey I with slipcase and pages to 2000.  A 
spare 2003 set of pages has been added in.  New price is huge.  

£10.00  

162  Jersey – Three decimal postage Due sets, fine used.  SG D7/20, D23/32and 
D33/46.  Cat £13.50.   

£1.50  

163  Jersey – Unmounted mint lot on a stockcard including a couple of 1994 sets and 
two high value queen portraits.  Cat £16.80.   

£1.70  

164  Jersey – Unmounted mint lot on a stockcard including sheetlets, a Postage Due 
set and beach blocks of four.  Cat £13.50.   

£1.50  

165  Jersey – Another unmounted mint lot on a stockcard including owl mini-sheet.  Cat 
£26.   

£2.50  



166  Jersey – Fine used lot on a stockcard.  Looks to be all in sets.  Cat £57.90.   £5.00  

167  Jersey – Fine used lot on a stockcard.  These are later than the previous lot.  
Again, all look to be in sets.  Cat £77.60.   

£8.00  

168  Jordan – 1963 Red Cross set SG 552/7 in unmounted mint corner blocks of 6.  
Cat £34.50.   

£3.20  

 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Refreshment break~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 

  B – Country Lots   “K – Z”   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

169  Kuwait – Unmounted mint lot on a stockcard, seemingly in sets.  Cat £30+.   £3.00  

170  Liechtenstein – Mint on album pages and stockcards from 1940 on.  Beware 
loose stamps.  Total cat £270.  

£4.00  

171  Liechtenstein – Five full unmounted mint sets:- SG 217/20, 221/4, 210/3.214/6 
and 225/6.  Cat £29.00. 

£4.00  

172  Liechtenstein – 1944 Views set of 15, mainly mounted mint.  Cat £80.00. £12.00  

173  Liechtenstein – 1949 paintings set of 9 SG 269/277 unmounted mint.  Cat 
approx. £100. 

£15.00  

174  Liechtenstein – 1950 UPU surcharged posthorn stamp SG 286 mint.  Cat 
£65.00. 

£8.00  

175  Liechtenstein – 1949 Anniversary of the Acquisition of the domain of 
Schellenberg, SG 280/2 unmounted mint set of 3.  Cat £42.00. 

£6.00  

176  Liechtenstein – 1950 Animals set of 3, SG 283/5 unmounted mint.  Cat £110.00. £16.00  

177  Liechtenstein – 1953 Paintings from the Prince’s Collection mounted mint set 
of 4.  SG 309/312.  Cat £170.00. 

£22.00  

178  Liechtenstein – 1953 14th international Scouts Conference lightly mounted mint 
set of 3.  SG 313/6.  Cat £75.00. 

£9.00  

179  Liechtenstein – 1953 Opening of National Museum mounted mint set of 3.  SG 
317/9.  Cat £140.00. 

£16.00  

180  Liechtenstein – 1954 Football unmounted mint set of 4.  SG 320/23.  Cat 
£85.00. 

£12.00  

181  Luxembourg – Album pages with 1931-1946 airs and then stamps from 1974-
9, mint and used.  Cat £420.  

£4.00  

182  Luxembourg – Boxed Davo Lux Album.  The album alone cost £160.  
1852/1959 stamps used.  Cats £1000 (taken as cheapest perfs) although 
checked ??? which cat at £475 (again counted as cheapest).  

£90.00  

183  Macau – Four FDC’s of fairly recent vintage marked “Stamps alone cat £10+” £1.20  

184  Malaya - Straits Settlements and Malayan States on stock cards and album 
pages, with some Sarawak. Early to early QEII. Condition very good to fair used. 
High cat.  

£20.00  

185  Malaysia – 1945 KGVI B.M.A. SG1-18, mint.  Cat £120.  £23.00  

186  Malaysia – 1948 KGVI Straits Settlements SG1-15, mint.  Cat £180.  £32.00  

187  Malta – 1956 QEII SG 266-82, mint.  Cat £130.  £20.00  

188  Montserrat – 1932 SG 84-93, mint.  Cat £160.  £28.00  

189  Monaco – Mint and used on a lot of album pages.  Quantity.   £2.00  

190  Morocco Agencies – 1935 SG 153-9, mint.  Cat £25.  £5.00  

191  Newfoundland – 1894 QV portrait SG60 mounted mint.  Looks to be the 
crimson-lake, not the rose.  Cat £32.  

£4.00  

192  Newfoundland – 1897 QV portrait SG 66 in mint block of 6.  Gum is patchy, but 
looks u/m.  1c green.  Cat £51  

£3.00  

193  Newfoundland – 1928/9 Tourist Publicity Issue – 9 mint values (including the 
top two denominations, 30c and 28c).  SG 164,167,170,171,173,174a, 175, 177 
and 178.  Cat £100+.  

£14.00  

194  New Zealand – 2004 Fourth “Making of the Lord of the Rings” series set of 8 in 
un unmounted mint block (so presumably SG 2714a.  Cat £7.20 in 2015. 

£1.00  

195  New Zealand – A 1983 cat minisheet on FDC and 1989 unmounted mint stamps 
in a yearpack stated to have “a few stamps missing”.  Total cat £22.80. 

£3.00  

196  New Zealand - used selection on album pages from George VI to 1982. Better 
noted. 

£5.00  

197  Nigeria – 1938 KGVI set SG 49/59, used, mostly fine used.  Cat £23+. £2.60  



198  Niue - George VI selection on an album page, mint and used. £1.00  

199  Norfolk Island - 1960-61 very fine used selection on album page. £2.50  

200  Norway – 1959 commercial card sent from Oslo to Hamburg.  £1.00  

201  Norway – Two commercial covers sent to Hamburg, one with a 1954 Bergen 
festival roller cancel.  

£1.00  

202  Palestine - mint and used selection on a double-sided hanger. Includes 1918 
set mint with extra shades. 

£5.00  

203  Poland – Modern fine used lot on a stockcard.  Some complete sets, pairs etc.  
Cat £36.45.   

£4.00  

204  Poland – 14 complete mid-period sets on a double-sided stockcard.  Lots of 
thematics.  Cat £34.40.   

£4.00  

205  Poland – Modern unmounted mint lot on a stockcard.  Cat £19.80.   £2.60  

206  Portugal – 16-sided edelweiss stockbook with mainly used Portugal.  Priced by 
somebody in Euro (I’m guessing that is cat price in about 2004 judging from a 
2004 SG). Mainly routine but with higher values dotted about eg SG 1066 x 2.   

£4.00  

207  Rhodesia and Nyasaland – Two covers (one torn) posted July 1961 sent to 
Bulawayo, both underpaid and bearing 4d Postage Dues (Southern Rhodesia 
SG D5, although R and N dues had been issued earlier that year.  

£3.00  

208  St Helena – Album page with 5 early stamps.  Cat £145.25 if the identification is 
correct.  Stated to be SG 27, 37, 13, 24 and 30.  

£11.00  

209  St Helena – Another album page with 8 early stamps.  Cat £73.50 (min).  £7.00  

210  St Lucia – SG 61 (or 70) 3d mounted mint.  Cat £11 (or more).  £1.20  

211  St. Lucia – 1936 SG 113-24, mint.  Cat £100.  £20.00  

212  St. Vincent – 1921 SG 131-41, mint.  Cat £150.  £30.00  

213  Seychelles – KGVI SG 158-72, mint.  Cat £90.  £15.00  

214  Sharjah/Airs – 1965 Birds air set SG 101/6 (from before they became rubbish).  
Cat £6 (in 2015).  

£1.00  

215  Sierra Leone – 1933 SG 178, mint.  Cat £160.  £30.00  

216  Singapore – 2003 SG MS 1279 – all five of the different varieties of this mini-
sheet on a stockcard, unmounted mint.  Cat £22.50 (in 2015).  

£3.00  

217  Singapore – 2002 SG MS 1261 – four of the five different varieties of this mini-
sheet on a stockcard, unmounted mint.  Cat £20 (in 2015).  

£2.60  

218  Solomon Islands – Modern unmounted mint lot on a stockcard.  Includes some 
mini-sheets.  Cat £56.50.  

£7.00  

219  Solomon Islands – Bicentenary of the Battle of Trafalgar SG 1087/1110 in 
unmounted mint sheetlets of 6.  Cat £35.00.  

£5.00  

220  Somaliland – 1921 SG 73-85, mint.  Cat £180.  £30.00  

221  South Africa – 1938 KGVI SG 76-9 in the pairs, mint.  Cat £29.  £4.50  

222  South Africa - selection on album pages. £1.00  

223  Sudan – Lightly mounted mint Postman on Camel overprinted S.G. and with 
some striped selvedge  SG O40.  Cat £17.  

£3.00  

224  Sweden – 1942 cover sent from Sweden to Amsterdam with a Third Reich 
cachet stamped in red on it.  

£1.00  

225  Sweden – 1929 postcard of a church, “Jonkoping, Sofiakyrkan” sent to 
Gothenburg.  

£1.00  

226  Sweden – 1915 Commercial censor cover sent from Malmo to Paris with French 
censor tape and “Ouvert par L’??torite Militaire” cachet on the back.  

£1.40  

227  Sweden – 35 covers/cards, generally pretty mundane, but cheap at less than 3p 
each.  The stamps are worth more than that.  

£1.00  

228  Switzerland – 1915 Pro-Juventute set SG J1a/2, good used.  Cat £148.  £12.00  

229  Switzerland – 1916 Pro-Juventute set SG J3/5, good used.  Cat £180.  £20.00  

230  Switzerland – 1917 Pro-Juventute set SG J6/8 , good used.  Cat £138.  £15.00  

231  Switzerland – 1918 Pro-Juventute set J9/10, good used.  Cat £160.  £6.00  

232  Tangiers – Tangier overprinted on 5s and 10s high values. Lightly mounted mint. 
The 5s has an horizontal slight crease  

£7.00  

233  Trinidad and Tobago – 1935 SG 230-8, mint.  Cat £75.  £14.00  

234  Trinidad and Tobago – Used lot on a stockcard.  1983 SG 636A to 700 (missing 
649A).  Cat £19+.  

£1.50  

235  Tristan da Cunha – 192 KGVI SG 1-12, mint.  Cat £140.  £24.00  

236  Turks and Caicos - 1957 QEII set fine used to 10/- on an album page. £1.00  

237  United Arab Emirates – Used lot in circulated club book.  £180 cat left in book..  £3.40  

238  Ukraine – Unmounted mint lot on three stockcards.  Generally from the early 
period of liberation 1992-5.  Cat (by Michel) €34,50.  

£4.00  



239  USA – Small bag with all off-paper stamps.  £1.00  

240  USA – 88 used USA stamps from 1966-1969 on album pages.  £2.50  

241  Venezuela – Pack with mint and used on album pages, plus a few sheetlets.   £3.00  

 
 

  C – Mixed Country Lots   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

242  Commonwealth - Victoria to early QEII collection in a red album with countries 
from Aden to British Guiana. Condition variable (sometimes horrible) but very 
high cat and worth careful viewing. 
 

£30.00  

243  Commonwealth - Victoria to early QEII collection in a red album with countries 
from Cape of Good Hope to Levant. Condition variable (sometimes horrible) but 
very high cat and worth careful viewing. 
 

£25.00  

244  Commonwealth - Victoria to early QEII collection in a red album with countries 
from Natal to Nyasaland, with a lot of New Zealand. Condition variable 
(sometimes horrible) but very high cat and worth careful viewing. 

£25.00  

245  Commonwealth - Victoria to early QEII collection in a red album with countries 
from Orange River Colony to South Africa. Condition variable (sometimes 
horrible) but very high cat and worth careful viewing. Missing 

£25.00  

246  Commonwealth - Victoria to early QEII collection in a blue album with countries 
from Jamaica to Malta. Condition variable (sometimes horrible) but very high cat 
and worth careful viewing 

£20.00  

247  Commonwealth - Victoria to early QEII collection in a red album with countries 
from Malaya and then Transvaal to Zululand. Condition variable (sometimes 
horrible) but very high cat and worth careful viewing. 

£10.00  

248  World – Various covers, some First Day plus stamp presentation packs 
(including GB Face £10+). 

£10.00  

249  Commonwealth – Pack with British Commonwealth on album pages.  Good 
Rhodesia/Rhodesia and Nyasaland.  QEII used to £1.  Total cat in excess of 
£150.   

£8.00  

250  South America – Six stocksheets with South America, mint and used.  Well over 
1000 stamps.  Missing (on text only) 

£7.00  

251  George VI - a selection on a large stockcard from St Kitts (mint) Mauritius and 
Montserrat (used).  

£5.00  

252  Omnibus – Mint and/or used 1935 Silver Jubilee, 1937 Coronation, 1946 
Victory, 1953 Coronation stamps, all on stockcards.  Cat £85+.  

£5.00  

253  Americas – Peru, Bolivia, Uruguay, Nicaragua etc.  Quantity on stock pages etc 
in a pink folder.  

£4.00  

254  Channel Islands – Double-sided stockcard with bits and pieces including some 
sed Guernsey postage dues, u/m mit Guernsey, a jersey used mini-sheet etc 
etc.  Cat £60+.  

£4.00  

255  Middle East Air covers – Twenty-three Commercial useage air covers sent to 
Hamburg.  Most have the specialized company envelopes, but the rest have 
company stamped address details etc. – occasionally on the back.  Kuwait, 
Jordan, Iran, Iraq, Israel, Saudi Arabia, Turkey, Morocco and Lebanon are all 
represented.  

£4.00  

256  Liberia/Birds/Yugoslavia – Mint and used lot in circulated club books.  Liberia 
has £98 cat left in book.  Birds on stamps and Yugoslavia books with £60 cat 
left.  Total cat for the three books £158.  

£2.50  

257  World – Croatia – large censor cover and stamps plus bits of Japan, French 
zone (1st set), Korea in a green folder.  

£2.00  

258  World – Mixed “S” countries in a packet.  Samoa, Sarawak, Sudan.  Mint and 
used.  

£2.00  

259  World – Mixed “G” countries in an envelope.  Not GB. £2.00  

260  Commonwealth – Stockcard with bits and pieces including a 1953 George VI 
telegram, a miscut New Zealand health sheetlet, Australia “Across Town Sydney 
self-adhesive parcel post, Vanuatu Scouts etc.  

£2.00  

261  African Air covers – Eight Commercial useage air covers sent to Belgium and 
Germany-Hamburg.  Some have specialized company envelopes.  Benin, 
Senegal, Mali, Angola and Togo are represented.  Stamps not checked.  

£2.00  

262  Commonwealth - used assortment on album pages £2.00  



263  World – Two stockcards with a mainly used pre-Elizabethan Commonwealth 
selection.  Also some Japan and Switzerland.  

£2.00  

264  Netherlands and Malta – Small red stockbook with a few bits of Malta, and the 
reset Netherlands, all mint.  Generally from cheaper period.  .  

£1.60  

265  World Air covers – Seven more Commercial useage air covers sent to 
Hamburg.  Stamps not checked.  

£1.50  

266  World covers/cards – Fifteen very mixed covers/cards etc including 
commercial mail.  Need to look see, really.   

£1.50  

267  Olympics – Four covers with the 1976 Montreal Olympic symbol on different 
covers – but all are sent bearing west German stamps.  “Limited edition” items 
with numbering. Stamps cat £12.50. 

£1.50  

268  Air covers – Six special Lufthansa first flight covers mostly from Germany to 
elsewhere but one between Tokyo and Moscow.  Various cachets as expected.  

£1.50  

269  Commercial items – Two unusual items on a card.  A commercial flight cover 
sent from Haiti to Germany by Transatlantic clipper and a 1959 stationary card 
cancelled in Trieste.  

£1.50  

270  GB and Thematics – Green 2-ring album with a slightly bizarre combination of 
partly written up pages.  Sussex Slogan Cancels, then some London, Cricket, 
Birds, Butterflies.  Some pages loose.  

£1.40  

271  Thematic/Roses – Six written up display pages for Roses.  I’m not sure that the 
seventh belongs although it was with it.  Material from GB, France, Austria et al.  

£1.20  

272  World – Large envelope containing world stamps on paper with four smaller 
envelopes inside.  High Value stamps.  Ideal for soaking off to go into club books.  

£1.00  

273  World – Juvenile album.   £1.00  

274  Commonwealth – Stockcard with a few Queen mother birthday bits from 
various countries.  Cat £17.50 (in 2015).  Please rid me of them.  

£1.00  

 
 
  D – Accessories, Catalogues and Non-Stamp Material   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

275  Two empty stockbooks, 1 x 16 page and 1 x 20 page £5.00  

276  Pack of (new) place mats. Ideal present.  £5.00  

277  A pack of Showgard black mounts.  Mixed sizes of mainly pre-cut packets.  Some 
look unopened.  

£3.00  

278  Wartime Ephemera – Packet of paperwork saved by a member of the Jenkins 
family in relation to the first world war and a few other prior memories. Includes 
an 1893 invitation to a reception with the Prince of Wales, a later one for 1897 
Jubilee, an Enlistment form, Soldiers Service and Pay book (with various 
enclosures) and a school exercise book diary of the girl that the soldier would 
later marry. All now over 100 years old- including the blotting paper!  

£2.00  

279  Wartime Ephemera – A second packet of paperwork saved by a member of the 
Jenkins family this time in relation to the second world war.  Lots of ration books, 
Registration cards, a Civil Defence certificate and an Anti-Gas training 
certificate. 100 years old- including the blotting paper!  

£2.00  

280  Book – “Wartime Eastbourne” Paperback book with numerous pictures of 
blown-up Eastbourne.   

£1.40  

281  Book – “Hailsham in Old Picture Postcards”.  Hardback book.  I don’t remember 
typing this one up before.   

£1.20  

282  Book – “Around Hailsham” Paperback book, part of the “Britain in old 
Photographs” series.   

£1.20  

283  Notebooks – Two blank notebooks, looking new, one with specialized 
Eastbourne cover.  

£1.00  

284  Empty blue Exeter album with used pages.  £1.00  

285  80+ used stockcards (mixed sixes) with labels that can be taken off.  £1.00  

286  13 cover stiffeners of mixed sizes.  Black and White.  £1.00  

287  77 letter or postcard sleeves (large) used with labels that can be taken off.  £1.00  

288  23 mixed sized letter or postcard sleeves.  £1.00  

289  Book – “A272 – An Ode to a Road” by Pieter Boogaart.  250+pages depicting 
the route through Sussex to Winchester with some local pictures near the front.  
It seems that he deviates a fair bit – e.g. to Wilmington, Lindfield Pond, Alfriston.   

£1.00  

290  Book – “The Animals at War” Hardback book with pictures and tales of mine-
sweeping pigs etc. Original price £12.99  

£1.00  



291  Book – “Margaret Patten’s Post-War Kitchen”.  Interesting pictures interspersed 
with recipes for everything from Snoek and Grilled Pigeons to Lemon Meringue 
Pie.  Gourmet Food in the days of rationing.  

£1.00  

292  Scrapbook – Papers, pictures and cuttings detailing the wartime career of 
somebody called “Enid”.  From training to “action” in 1945 liberated France and 
beyond, and seemingly quite a few different men friends.  Some actual 
photographs from Belsen. There’s a metal nazi badge labeled “For German 
unmarried Mothers – 8 children and over which appears to be a “Cross of Honour 
for the German Mother”. A clean one with ribbon seems to retail about £15 on-
line.  

£1.00  

293  Book – “The Letter Box” 282-page tome by Jean Young Farrugia.  First edition.  
Perhaps the only edition.  The series also includes “Chimney Pots and Stacks, 
but we don’t have that one, regretfully.   

£1.00  

294  Book – “Mailshot – A history of the Forces Postal Service” 190-page softback 
just as described in the title.   

£1.00  

295  Catalogue – 1947 Foret hardback catalogue “Timbres Poste Arienne pour 
France et Colonies”.  Looks very good condition for it’s age.    

£1.00  

296  Royalty – The “Illustrated London News Coronation Record” for 1937.  Lots of 
big portraits of George VI, that woman he married, and some interesting charts 
showing interbreeding.  Even pictures of the royal dogs.  About 70 A3 sized 
pages.  

£1.00  

297  Album pages – Rapkin leaves for a 22-ring binder. Look unused, and without 
counting, judging by the packing there must be at least 45 left in there The 
“Illustrated London News Coronation Record” for 1937.  Lots of big portraits of 
George VI, that woman he married, and some interesting charts showing 
interbreeding.  Even pictures of the royal dogs.  About 70 A3 sized pages.  

£1.00  

298  Album pages – A pack of new black leaves for a 20-ring binder. These also look 
unused, and having tested one, they seem to fit a 22-ring binder equally well.  
Come complete with attached interleaving protectors. At least 40.  

£1.00  

299  Miscellaneous – Estate leftovers in a packet including album pages, used and 
unused, a hardback book “First Post”, some stamps, a Beano printed especially 
for DFDS, 1960 London Exhibition sheetlet.  

£1.00  

300  Feng Shui Good Fortune Kit – To be honest, I have no real idea what this is.  
Presumably the instructions are in the scroll thing found amongst the oddities in 
the box, but what you do with “Fu Dogs” or a “Bagua Mirror”, I can’t tell you.   

£1.00  

301  Autograph – A signed photograph of Neil Carter of “Wild Horses”.  That turned 
out to be the same person as the Neil Carter that taught at Brighton College, and 
the same Neil Carter that has intermittently played with UFO (and is now with 
them again following Paul Raymond’s death).  A nice way to retire from teaching.  

£1.00  

 
 

  E – Postcards and Cigarette Cards etc.   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

302  Postcards – World selection.  Mainly 1970’s-1990’s but some much earlier.  76 
items.  Includes GB.  

£7.00  

303  Postcards – 50+ mainly Birthday Greetings – KGV-KGVI period.  Priced at 10p 
each.  

£5.00  

304  Tea Cards – Twinings Rare Stamps.  Set of 30 Cards.  £3.00  

305  GB – 5 x Old postcards.  An old RP postcard of Belletout lighthouse plus Tooting 
(2), Winchester and Swanage.  (reduced price 50% off last time) 

£2.00  

306  Postcard – Judges RP of “Wannock from the Downs”, unused.  No. 9593.  £1.60  

307  Inn signs – Set of 25 Whitbread Inn Sign cards stuck (unfortunately) into the 
series booklet.  

£1.00  

 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ End of Room Auction~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 

If members are unable to attend the auction, they may forward book bids to the auctioneer.  Please complete the 
Book Bid form available on the viewing night.  Please ensure that your bids are received at least 24 hours before 
the auction to be certain that they are entered.  
 
Payments may be made in cash (right money appreciated) or by cheque to made payable to Eastbourne and South 
Downs P. S. or if you’d prefer just to E.& SDPS 



 
The club generally holds 6 auctions a year, so we are always in need of material for sale.  Guidance in putting together 
lots appears in the Society’s handbook.  Would all Vendors please check this.   In particular, Vendors are 
reminded:- 
a) of the necessity to use the proper forms (or something very similar to it) when submitting lots.    
b) to try and give a genuine and accurate description of the lot – including details of flaws, rusting, corners missing, 
lack of gum on a mint stamp etc. 
c) to ensure that each lot submitted has a panel or cover which would allow a lot number to be affixed without 
damaging the lot, and  
d) to submit lots which are not overflowing (boxes), likely to shed material (loose in albums) etc, etc.   
e) that there is a £1 minimum except for stamp catalogues which can be entered with a minimum of 50p 
f) sometimes, if there is surplus material, lots could be held over to a subsequent auction. This will likely affect you 
only if you submit a large number of lots all at once – or submit them late.  
f) that packet-type material should not be sealed so as to deny inspection. 
 
If you require further advice, please speak to one of the auction organisers/helpers 

 
Additional notes. 

 
a) Auction material can still be handed to one of the auction organizers at Thursday meetings.  The existing form 

can be used (although see (b) below). Material needs to be handed to Bill France, Richard Robbins or Tim 
Griffiths, one of whom will, baring disaster, be present at the usual 7.15-7.30 time.  

b) For those that would prefer to type their lists for sale rather than handwrite them, this will be actively 
encouraged.  Tim can send you an e-mailable form that will be in the same layout as the auction catalogue. 
This will save him having to type it too!  The e-mail address to use is either timshorts2@gmail.com or 
tim.griffiths@whss.co.uk .  

c)  Material can also by arrangement be handed to one of the organizers elsewhere on request.  
d) Packet-type material should not be sealed so as to deny inspection, please. 
e) There is a reminder below for Vendors re payment and collection of unsold material 
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Next Auction: Wednesday 6th July 2022 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 

Closing date for lots: 9th June 2022, but you can now bring them in to the Wykeham-Hurford Sheppard & Son 
office at 6 High Street, Battle (near the Abbey gate) up to the 17th (the Friday) if necessary, if I get a list prior 
to that by some means for typing.  
 
List of abbreviations (sometimes) used:- 
 

 cat  catalogue value 
 cto  cancelled to order 
 FD(C)  First Day (Cover) 
 Mi  Michel catalogue 
 NVPH  Dutch specialised cat. 
 OBP  Belgian specialised cat. 
 perf  perforation 
 perfin  perforated initials 
 VGC  very good condition 

 cds  circular date stamp (or part of one) 
 ptsa  priced (by some former owner) to sell at 
 SG  Stanley Gibbons 
 sbv  stated by Vendor 
 slcr  slight crease/fold 
 stc  stated (by the Seller) to have cat value of.… 

Mm or m/m (or *) mounted mint 
 umm or u/m (or **) unmounted mint  
 ppc  picture postcard 

 
Additional Notes for Vendors  

 

1. Payment for Sales by cheque 
Those of you that are due a payment by cheque, (which will apply to all that have sold lots for a sum in excess of £50 
and others that are used to being paid by cheque or are unable to collect cash payments) should please note that 
payments will be made three weeks from the date of the auction to allow the auction cashier to get cheques to the 
bank and for them to be cleared into the society bank account.   

 
2. Collection of cheques and cash for Sales 

Cheques will normally be brought to the club the third Thursday after the auction for collection, or sooner if that proves 
possible.  Those of you that collect payments in cash (for smaller sales) can, on most occasions, still receive payment 
the week following the auction.  If you cannot collect your money by the third Thursday after the auction, please 
contact Richard to make alternative arrangements for collection.  We are happy to hold the cash back in an envelope 
for collection at the next auction night/viewing night if that is easier.    
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